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GROUNDS FOR | NVESTI GATI ON

On June 9, 1987, Jerry (O shaker, Admnistrator of the Ofice
of Support Services at the D vision of Personnel (“DOP”) in the

Board of Education (“BCE”), pled guilty to sexual assault of a
female child under the age of thirteen in the State of New Jersey.
H s repeated acts of sexual abuse spanned a six year period, from
approximately 1979 to 1985, during which the victimwas aged around
eight to fourteen. In July 1991, this Ofice received information
from a confidential informant suggesting that O shaker had failed
to report his arrest and subsequent conviction to the BCE

CONCLUSI ON

Jerry O shaker did report his arrest to his immediate
supervisor at DOP, Geri Mrganteen, albeit nore than four nonths
after the date of its occurrence on January 7, 1987. However, a
small group of top level DOP executives, all long-tinme colleagues
and self-described friends of O shaker, <covertly wundertook to
review his crimnal conduct and fitness for continued enploynent

thenmselves, in a manner calculated to conceal his arrest and
conviction from the public and other BOE officials. The review
process, flagrantly inconsistent with BCE regul ati ons, gl ossed over
A shaker’s crim nal activities, af f ordi ng him preferential

treatnent because of his special relationship to the executives
review ng his case.

Chancellor’s Regulation C- 105 required the DOP executives to
imedi ately report O shaker’s arrest to the Ofice of Personnel

Security (“OPS”) and the Ofice of Legal Services (“OLS”) and to

convene a Personnel Review Panel (“PRP”) to review O shaker’s case
and determ ne whether he should be retained. | nst ead, Mbrganteen,
A shaker’s supervisor and the Deputy Director of DOP, Howard Tanes,
another Deputy Director of DOP, Janes Stein, the Director of
Appeals and Review at DOP, and Edward Aquilone, the Executive
Director of DOP, all long-tine associates of Jerry O shaker and
menbers of Aquilone’ s closely-knit, policy-making cabinet, quietly
settled the matter anong thenselves by designating thenselves as
the review ng panel. To further insulate O shaker’s crimnal
conduct, a decision was mde not to notify a Chancellor’s
representative, although he was required to participate in the

review process as a nenber of the panel. Because two of the
menbers of the review panel were by regulation to conme from DOP in
this particular instance, the executives’ exclusion of the
Chancellor’s representative could be for one purpose alone - to

keep O shaker’s w ongdoi ng secret.

Despite the existence of two official BOE docunents reflecting
that O shaker’s crines had been reviewed by a PRP recomendi ng his
retention, the evidence denonstrates that no fact-finding review
occurred. The nenbers of dshaker’s PRP, Stein, Tanes and
Mor gant een, knew very little about the facts of O shaker’s crines



And, vyet, chose not to ask him for any additional information.
I ndeed, the -evidence shows that Stein hinself conpleted the
docunents reflecting the conclusions of O shaker’s review panel
even though there had not been a fact-finding review Mor gant een
and Tanes nerely signed the docunents.

The PRP docunments were then falsified to hide the fact that
the review of (O shaker’s case was inproperly disposed of by his

| ong-tinme colleagues and friends at DOP. Tames signed the
docunents as the Chancellor’s representative and Stein inserted
“OSS” - the abbreviation for the Ofice of School Safety - after

Tames’s nanme, thus creating the false inpression that an GSS
official designated by the Chancellor had participated in the
review process, as specifically required by BOE regulations. Stein
al so assigned a bogus PRP file nunber to the docunents, to further
suggest that the review process was entirely ordinary.

The falsified docunents were then concealed from the public
and other BOE officials. Instead of being filed with the Ofice of
Personnel Security (“OPS”) and an entry nmade in the OPS conputer
system O shaker’'s PRP file was tucked away in the top drawer of
Stein"s desk, where it was kept for the past four years, until
obtained by this Ofice in July 1991. Thus, an ordinary review of
the relevant BOE file and conputer records would uncover no
evi dence that O shaker had been convicted of a crine or that he had
been the subject of a PRP proceeding.

DI SCUSSI ON OF FACTS
O shaker’s Arrest And Conviction

According to court records obtained by this Ofice, on January
7, 1987, dshaker and the victimtold investigators at the Mnnouth
County Prosecutor’s Ofice in New Jersey that O shaker sexually
abused the victim a female child, from approxi mately 1978, 1979 or
1980, when she was around seven, eight or nine years old, through
August 1985, when she was fourteen. O shaker told New Jersey
authorities that the child frequently spent tinme with his famly
and in his custody because she was his daughter’s best friend and
t heir nei ghbor in Matawan, New Jersey.

O shaker admtted that, on approximately eight or nine
occasions, while walking hand-in-hand with his daughter and the
girl through shopping malls, he pulled the victims hand towards
his genitals and pressed it against his penis. On other occasions,
when the child canme to visit his daughter at hone during the day,
he sat her on his |lap and rubbed her hand on his penis. There were
al so tinmes when she stayed overnight at the O shaker house that he
entered the room where she lay sleeping with his daughter,
sonetimes wearing nothing but underwear, and exposed his genitals,
fondl ed her buttocks and pressed her hand against his penis, while
huggi ng and kissing her. The last tinme this happened was on her



fourteenth birthday in August 1985.

The victimfinally told her parents about the sexual abuse in
Decenber 1986, after watching a television program on child
nol estati on.

O shaker was then arrested on January 7, 1987 in Mnnouth
County, New Jersey, and charged with sexual assault in the second
degree, endangering the welfare of a child in the third degree,
crimnal sexual contact in the fourth degree and endangering the
welfare of a child in the third degree. A shaker was indicted on
t hese sane charges on April 3, 1987. He pled not guilty on May 1,
1987. However, on June 9, 1987, he pled guilty to the nost serious
count, sexual assault in the second degree. On Septenber 18, 1987,
he was sentenced to three years probation conditioned upon his
under goi ng psychot herapy and not having unsupervised contact wth
adol escent girls, anong other things.

On June 27, 1991, a decision was rendered against d shaker
ordering himto pay $460,518.97 in civil damages to the victim and
her famly for sexual assault of a mnor.

St andard BOE Procedure for Reviewi ng Enpl oyee Arrests

Whenever a BCE enployee is arrested, Chancellor’s Regulation
C-105 requires that the Ofice of Personnel Security (“OPS”) and
the Ofice of Legal Services (“OLS”) be notified imediately' and
that the crimnal behavior be reviewed by a specially designated
Personnel review Panel (“PRP’) to develop a recomendation on the
enployee’s eligibility for continued enploynment. One of the areas
singled out by BOE regulation for special concern is sexual
assaul ts. The panel is directed to review sex crines with “cl ose
scrutiny,” especially sexual assaults against children.

The PRP is to consist of three nenbers: a chairperson from
DOP, anot her person from the division where the enpl oyee works, and
a third person fromthe Ofice of School Safety (“0SS”), designated
to be the Chancellor’s representative.?’

The review procedure calls for the arrested enployee to
explain his or her case to the panel, which can ask questions, hear
W tnesses and revi ew physical evidence. The panel then submts its
reconmmendation to the Executive Director of DOP on an offici al

Chancellor’s Regulation C 105 does not nake clear who is to
make the notification. Further, nowhere is it stated that the
arrested enpl oyee is under such a duty.

Under this structure, anytine an enployee from DOP or CSS is
reviewed by a PRP, two of the three nenbers on the review panel
cone fromthat enployee’s division.



docunent designed for PRP proceedings (“PRP docunent”). Thi s
docunent beconmes part of the enployee’s PRP file, which is
i medi ately assigned a file nunber. At the conclusion of the
process, after the Executive D rector has approved or disapproved
the recommendation, the PRP file is sent to OPS, where it is filed
and entered into the OPS conputer system

The PRP proceeding, which is normally tape-recorded, may be
appealed to the Executive Director of DOP, who appoints an appeal
panel headed by the Director of Appeals and Revi ew of DOP.

O shaker’s Failure to Report His Arrest in a Tinely Fashi on

One week after O shaker’s arrest, the Mnnouth County Court
House sent a letter, dated January 14, 1987, to the BOE, indicating
t hat O shaker was a “defendant” and requesting enploynent
information on his pursuant to a crimnal investigation. DOoP
personnel delivered the letter to A shaker hinself.

A shaker, who had not reported his arrest to anyone in the
BOE, asked his subordinate and friend, Mary Hendrickson, to answer
the letter. He also told her to keep quiet about the inquiry,
whi ch she did.

It was not until four nonths later that O shaker reported his
arrest to BCE officials. O shaker insisted that the reason he
reported his arrest late was that he had just then been inforned
that he was denied Pretrial Intervention, a program dismssing
i ndictnments against select defendants who successfully conplete
pre-sentence “probation” terns. Tanmes, however, suggested that
A shaker reported his arrest only because he was concerned that
| ocal publicity regarding his indictnent mght get back to BOE
of ficials. In fact, O shaker hinself admtted that he was greatly
concerned about the local articles published on his indictnent.

Mary Hendrickson, for her part, gave in to the coercion
inherent in any supervisor’'s request for a special favor of this
sort from a subordinate. 1In response to the Monnmouth County Court
House letter, she described O shaker as “excellent,” “honest,” and
as having a “cooperative, humane” attitude. (The letter is annexed
hereto as Exhibit 1).

How DOP Handl ed d shaker’'s Revi ew

When O shaker’s supervisors finally |earned about his arrest
nonths later, they conbined to conceal it fromthe public and ot her
BCE officials.

A few days prior to April 14, 1987, O shaker finally notified
his imedi ate supervisor, Mrrganteen, Deputy Director of DOP, of
his arrest. O shaker testified before the Ofice of the Deputy

Comm ssi oner of Investigation (“this Ofice”) that he told



Mor gant een that he had engaged in “sonme mnor sexual contact” with
his daughter’s girlfriend that involved “touching” and hol ding her
hand on his genitals. A shaker stated that the girl’s parents
reported him to the police and that he intended to plead not
guilty. Mrganteen, however, who knew very little about the nature
of O shaker’s offenses until she learned of themfromthis Ofice,
stated that d shaker nerely told her that he had “touched” or

“rubbed against” his daughter’s girlfriend, wthout nore detail.
Mor gant een stated that, even though O shaker tried to make Iight of
the matter, she knew at the tine that it was serious. Yet, despite
this knowl edge and her adm ssion that d shaker was “vague,”
Mor gant een did not ask for additional information.

Morganteen notified Stein, the Director of Appeals and Review
at DOP, who infornmed Aquilone, the Executive Director of DOP.
Shortly thereafter, Tanes, another Deputy Director of DOP, was al so
brought into the circle of executives privy to the arrest.

It was decided within this circle to convene a PRP to review
A shaker’ s arrest. However, the PRP was to exclude a Chancellor’s
representative, who, in the instant case, would have been, by BOE
regul ation, the only panel nenber not from DOP. Instead, the panel
was to consist of Stein, Mrganteen, and Tanes, all |ong-tinme DOP
associates and friends of O shaker who knew him for at |east
fifteen years. Further, O shaker and the panel nenbers net weekly
as part of a ten-nenber, policy-nmaking cabinet headed by Aquil one,
the DOP Executive Director, who was ultimately to decide O shaker’s
fate.

Aqui |l one and the panel nenbers defended their covert handling
of the review, citing the “magnitude of O shaker’s position,” the

“sensitive nature” of the case and the need to be “discreet.”
Tanmes, however, provided the nost credible explanation when he
commented that “everyone is famly.”

The First Purported PRP Proceeding’

Stein, who was to lead the panel, spoke to d shaker. Stein
testified before this Ofice that A shaker told himthat he had

*The review of QO shaker’s crimnal behavior was divided into
two distinct parts - a first and second PRP proceeding. The first
purported PRP proceeding was triggered by O shaker’s notifying his
supervisor of his arrest. This review panel concluded, as
descri bed bel ow, that O shaker’s enploynent should be conditionally
continued pending a disposition in the crimnal case. The second
purported PRP proceeding, consisting of the sane nenbers as the
first, comenced with O shaker’s notifying Janmes Stein that the
crimnal case was concluded and that he had been sentenced. The
second review panel concluded, as described below that 4 shaker
shoul d be retained unconditionally.



“i mproperly touched his neighbor’s daughter” and intended to plead
not guilty to the charges. Al t hough d shaker clainmed to have
described in nore detail what he did to the child, Stein testified
that O shaker did not do so. Stein, at any rate, did not admt to
knowi ng the specifics of O shaker’s crines and, noreover, told this
O fice that he chose not to ask

Stein continued to testify that he personally conpleted the
docunent reflecting the results of the review proceeding,
indicating that d shaker had been charged with crimnal sexual
contact with a mnor in the second, third and fourth degrees, that
the alleged acts occurred from 1982 to 1985, and that he intended
to plead not quilty. The recomendation in the docunent was to
retain O shaker conditionally pending the disposition of court
proceedings. (The first PRP docunent is annexed hereto as Exhibit
2).

However, despite the existence of this docunent detailing the
purported proceeding, the evidence shows that no fact-finding
review was held. Wil e d shaker renenbered appearing before the
PRP, Mrganteen and Stein could not recollect whether one was
convened, and Tanmes was sure there was no PRP proceeding.
Morganteen, at any rate, added that she never discussed the case
with Tanes. Furthernore, none of the DOP executives could renmenber
anything at all about what occurred during the PRP. Lastly, the
PRP proceeding, if in fact one occurred, was not tape-recorded, as
was standard procedure.

The nost conplete recollection of how O shaker’s review was
actually handled is Tanes’s. He specifically renenbered Stein
asking him to sign at |east one of the two docunments reflecting
A shaker’s reviews, on which the panel’s recommendati on had al ready
been typed. Tanes recalled signing the docunment w thout a fact-
finding review, sinply on the basis of the information in the
docunent and his personal know edge about his long-tine friend,
A shaker. Whil e Morganteen could not specifically renmenber Stein
handi ng her such a docunent for the first proceeding, she said it
was possible that Stein did so and that she signed it sinply upon
hi s recomendati on. Further consistent with Tames’s testinony is
Stein’s recollection that he typed the docunent hinself and gave it
to Tanes and Morganteen for their signatures.

Furthernore, that the question whether to retain O shaker was
never truly debated, as it wuld have been in a valid PRP
proceeding, is evident from the fact that Stein, who nornmally
handl ed appeal s of PRP proceedi ngs, |ed O shaker’s proceeding.

“*1f the executives reviewing O shaker’s case had obtained
A shaker’s court records, however, they would have seen that his
sexual offenses actually spanned a six year period, from
approxi mately 1979 to 1985.



Even Stein admtted that no one review ng O shaker’s case expected
him to appeal, suggesting it was clear to all the nmenbers of the
panel at the outset that the results would be in his favor.
Moreover, at the time of O shaker’s purported reviews, Stein had
never sat on a PRP. Tanes, for his part, had participated in only
one other PRP during his sixteen years as an admnistrator at the
BCE.

The PRP docunent was then presented to Aquilone, who signed it
but refused to approve the panel’s recomendati on, crossing out the

pre-printed “approved” and replacing it with “accepted.”

Aqui | one said he infornmed Acting Chancellor Schonhaut and Ken
Standard, then-Director of OLS, about the details of O shaker’s
arrest. Standard and Schonhaut, however, offered a different
story. Standard said Aquilone only casually “nentioned” that
A shaker had been arrested for sone mnor child abuse. He stated
that Aquilone did not discuss the details and made no request for a
| egal opinion. Consistent with their informal conversation,
Standard did not open a file on O shaker.

Schonhaut, in consonance with Standard’ s testinony, recalled
Aqui l one informally nentioning that O shaker had been arrested for
sone mnor touching involving a child. However, he stated that

Aquilone told him that no disciplinary action wuld be taken
agai nst O shaker until the disposition of his crimnal case.

Shortly after signing the first PRP document, Aquilone also
asked Mal Higgins of the Inspector General’s Ofice to obtain a
copy of O shaker’s indictnment fromthe Monnouth County Prosecutor’s
Ofice and to find out whether there were any previous indictnments
agai nst d shaker. This information was sent to Aquilone in My.
Al t hough Aquilone did not recall giving the docunents containing
this information to the panel nenbers, Stein testified that he saw
t hem Stein also admtted he never showed them to Mrganteen or
Tanes, who did not ask for them Mrganteen and Tanmes confirned to
this Ofice that they never saw or asked for the charging
docunents. (The indictnent is annexed hereto as Exhibit 3).

The Second Pur ported PRP Proceedi ng

O shaker pled guilty on June 9, 1987 and was sentenced to
three years probation on Septenber 18", conditioned upon his
under goi ng psychotherapy. He reported this to Stein, who admtted
that he never asked O shaker any of the details surrounding his
guilty plea. A shaker, who confirmed Stein’s not asking him any
guestions, renenbered, however, that Stein specifically told him

“not to worry.”

Al though Stein <clained he infornmed Tanes, Aquilone and
Morgant een that O shaker had pled guilty and had been sentenced to
three years probation before conpleting the docunent reflecting the



results of the second panel, Morganteen clainmed she did not even
beconre aware that O shaker’s case had been resolved until this
Ofice so informed her four vyears later. Tanes, who was
interviewed twice by this Ofice, at first also denied know ng that
O shaker had pled guilty, but then in the second interview clained
to have recalled knowng it, although he could not renenber who
told him In any event, Tanes admtted not know ng the facts
surroundi ng A shaker’s guilty plea.

Stein reported on the second PRP docunent, dated Septenber 21,
1987, that O shaker had pled guilty to crimnal sexual assault in
the second degree, the nost serious charge, and was sentenced to
t hree years probati on condi ti oned upon hi s under goi ng
psychot her apy. Neverthel ess, Stein recommended retaining him
citing his continued psychotherapy, the absence of adverse
publicity® and, curiously, the lack of a nexus between the
conviction and his duties. (The second PRP docunent is annexed
hereto as Exhibit 4).

The evidence that no second PRP proceeding was convened is
over whel m ng. Both Morganteen and Tanes were sure of it.
Morganteen specifically renenbered Stein handing her the PRP
docunent, already filled out, and telling her to go along with the
recoomendation to retain O shaker because he was undergoing
psychot herapy and because it was inpossible to termnate a civil
servant .’ This account is consistent with Tanmes's, who also
recalled Stein presenting him with a prepared PRP docunent and
asking for his signature, even though he only renenbered signing
the first or the second. At any rate, Mrganteen specifically
remenbered signing the second PRP docunent, and Tanes recalled
signing at least one of the two docunents, without a fact-finding
review and w thout knowing the specifics of O shaker’s crines.
Further, neither of them ever saw, or asked to see, the indictnent
or court sentencing report in Oshaker’'s file - docunents that
shoul d have been revi ewed during a PRP proceedi ng.

Al t hough Stein could not specifically recall whether a second
review was held, his recollection that he personally typed the
docunents reflecting the recommendati ons of the PRP and brought

>It is hardly surprising that there was no adverse publicity
given the great efforts expended by DOP to keep d shaker’s
convi ction secret.

® Morganteen’s earlier claim that she was unaware that
A shaker’s case had been di sposed of and her inconsistent assertion
here that she signed the PRP docunent, which clearly indicated that
A shaker’s case had been disposed of, denonstrates her failure to
examne the PRP docunent I|eading to O shaker’s retention, as
di scussed nore fully bel ow



them to Mdrganteen and Tanes, is consistent with Mrganteen’s and
Tames’s testinony that there was no fact-finding review Agai n,
only O shaker, whose testinony on this point was not credible, said
a second PRP proceedi ng was hel d.

Aqui l one again tried to shun responsibility for the review
process by refusing to “approve” the panel’s reconmmendation,
crossing out that word and replacing it with “accepted.”

Fai lure To Find Qut The Facts

Despite the self-evident need, and the clear mandate in the
Chancellor’s Regulations, to review O shaker’s crimnal sexual
assault on a child with *close scrutiny,” none of the four DOP
executives nmade serious effort to learn even the fundanental facts
of his crimes. Neither Stein, Tames, Morganteen, nor Aquil one knew
how ol d the victimwas, what O shaker did to her, where on her body
he touched her, what “crimnal assault in the second degree” neant,
or how nmany years the sexual abuse spanned - even though that
information was readily avail abl e.

VWhat is nore, the executives chose not even to ask O shaker
for this information. They defended their actions, contending that
it was difficult to ask a long-tinme colleague about such lurid
acts. Mor gant een stated she was unconfortable and did not want to
get invol ved. Tames testified that he felt his friend needed

“consol ation,” not questioning. Indeed, Tanes clained there was no
need for himto try to obtain additional information because he

al ready knew that his friend was an “honorabl e” person - so nuch so
that Tames clained be believed O shaker was innocent and pled
guilty just to avoid enbarrassnent.

Wiile Tames and Morganteen openly admtted they nmade no
efforts to find out additional information surrounding O shaker’s
crimes, Aquilone insisted he did attenpt to do so, but was
frustrated by the Mnnmouth County Prosecutor’s Ofice. Curiously,
that O fice was quick to cooperate with this Ofice in providing
all information requested. Even Aquilone admtted he was aware
that he could have readily obtained that information wth
A shaker’s consent. However, he defended his failure to ask
A shaker for such consent, saying that he did not know whether he
had the “legal right” to ask - notwthstanding the Chancellor’s
| egal staff that was available to assist him Aqui | one
acknow edged that, had the Chancellor’s representative from OSS not
been excluded from the PRP, that person would, in all Iikelihood,
have known how to obtain the necessary information.

Tanes, Morganteen and  Aquilone further avoided their
responsibilities when they joined in Stein s recomendation and
endorsed the two PRP docunments wthout understanding the
information contained in the docunents. For instance, Aquilone and
Tanes fal sely assuned that, because O shaker was convicted of a



crime “in the second degree” and was sentenced to “probation,”
rather than prison, his crinmes were not serious. Mor gant een, for
her part, believed that the dates on the docunent, “1982--1985,”
referred to the years during which O shaker knew the victim not
during which he abused her, notw thstanding the clear neaning of
t he phrase “Date of Cccurrence” above the dates.

Fal sification of The PRP Docunents

Both docunents reflecting the recomendations of O shaker’s
PRPs were falsified to conceal the clandestine manner in which
A shaker’s col | eagues di sposed of his case. First, a bogus PRP
file nunber - 41487 - was assigned to the docunents.” According to
the Assistant Director of OPS, PRP file nunbers, which run

sequentially, have not reached that high a nunber. Further, no
record of that nunber could be found in the OPS conputer system or
in any BOE files. Wile Stein did not specifically renenber

assigning the nunber to O shaker’s file, he admtted personally
typing everything el se on the PRP docunents and could offer nothing
t o suggest anyone el se assigned it.

Second, Tanes signed both PRP docunents on the |ine designated
for the Chancellor’s representative, and “CSS,” the abbreviation
for the Ofice of School Safety, was inserted after his nanme in the

first docunent. This <created the false inpression that a
Chancellor’s representative from OSS had participated in the review
process, as specifically required by BOE regulations. Tanes,
however, admtted that he never worked at OSS and that there was no
Chancellor’s representative on O shaker’s review panel. Tanes
further pointed out, under oath, that “0SS” inscribed after his
nane was not in his handwiting. A review of that handwiting

suggested it was in Stein’s. Although Stein could not specifically

remenber inscribing “CSS,” even he admitted that it |ooked like his
handwri ti ng.

O shaker’'s Contact Wth H gh School Students

I gnoring the common sense precautions dictated by the nature
of the charges pending against O shaker, the four DOP executives
responsible for O shaker’s continued BOE enploynent failed to
ensure that he not have direct contact with high school students.
In fact, Mry Hendrickson stated that she assigned eight such
students, both boys and girls, to report directly to d shaker
during the summer of 1987 as part of the sunmmer intern program
Furthernore, in disregard not only of commobn sense but also of the
terms of O shaker’s sentence, the two follow ng sumrers ot her high

"Tanes suggested that the nunber, 41487, which purported to be
a PRP file nunber, mght refer to the date on which Stein typed the
docunent .



school students, also boys and girls, were again assigned directly
to O shaker.”®

Al t hough Aquilone and Mrganteen said they were concerned
about d shaker’s not having contact wth adol escents, they never
di scussed it wth Mary Hendrickson, who was in charge of assigning
high school students wthin DOP. Furthernore, according to
A shaker, Aquilone told himthat he woul d nake O shaker’s conti nued
enpl oynent contingent upon his signing an agreenent not to have
contact with adol escents at work. However, no such agreenent was
ever presented to O shaker when his enploynment was continued.
Interestingly, neither Aquilone, Tanes, Stein, nor Morganteen
menti oned such an agreenent.

Conceal nent of d shaker's Crines

Wth dshaker’'s PRP file conplete, the DOP executives made
efforts permanently to conceal his arrest and conviction for the
repeated sexual abuse of a young child. Aqui | one gave the entire
PRP file to O shaker hinself, who gave it to Stein. Nei t her the
file itself nor any information about its existence was entered

into the appropriate conputer tracking system In fact, the file
was placed in Stein's desk drawer in 1987, where it renmined for
the next four years until it was obtained by this Ofice in 1991,

according to Stein.

Moreover, although Aquilone stated that he infornmed Acting
Chancel | or Schonhaut about O shaker’s second PRP, Schonhaut stated
that Aquilone led him to believe that the crimnal case against
A shaker had been dism ssed, thus further assuring the conceal nent
of O shaker’s w ongdoi ng.

Finally, a Chancellor’s representative, who is ordinarily a
menber of OSS, was excluded from O shaker’s review panel. Since a
majority of the panel nenbers were by regulation to cone from DOP
in this instance, the exclusion of a Chancellor’s representative
appears to have been for one purpose alone - to keep O shaker’s
crimes a secret.

Effect O Knowi ng The Truth

Mor gant een, Aquilone, Tanes and, to a |esser degree, Stein,
were visibly shaken when told about the facts surrounding
O shaker’s crines by investigators from this Ofice. Wth the
exception of Stein, they asserted that, had they known the truth,
t hey woul d have decided the matter differently.

® 0 shaker was reassigned in January 1990 to the Division of
Support Services for reasons unrelated to any disciplinary matter,
according to Thomas Ryan, Executive Director, D vision of Human
Resour ces.



RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of this investigation call for recomendations
addressing both the individuals who played a role in the
conceal ment of O shaker’s crimes as well as the institutional
deficiencies in the personnel review process.

The | ndi vi dual s

Janes Stein

In considering the roles of the executives involved, it is
apparent that Stein, generally regarded as the “guru™ on all
di sci plinary proceedings, played the lead role in orchestrating the
conceal ment of O shaker’s crines. He sat on the review panel
al though his normal role was to hear appeals from such panels. He
conpleted the PRP docunents, passing them off as the considered
recommendations from a review of the facts surrounding O shaker’s
crimes, although no such review ever occurred. He avoi ded asking

guestions of O shaker ainmed at revealing the truth. He w thheld
the charging docunents in O shaker’s file from Mrganteen and
Tames. He inserted “0OSS” after Tane’s name on the first PRP

docunent to suggest that the Chancellor was properly represented by
a nenber of the Ofice of School Safety. He assigned a bogus PRP
file nunber to the docunents. Finally, he placed the entire PRP
file in his desk drawer where it remained for four years until
obtained by this Ofice, thereby ensuring that there would be no
di scover abl e physical file or conputer record evidencing O shaker’s
conviction and purported PRP proceedi ngs.

Al though Stein ordinarily admnisters the appeal revi ew
process and does not sit on PRPs, his role in the O shaker review
denonstrates his wllingness to afford special favors to certain
hi gh-1 evel executives, especially when they are also friends.” It

° Wiile Mrganteen specifically referred to Stein as the
“guru,” Tanmes also described him as the expert on disciplinary
pr oceedi ngs.

“Significantly, by Stein’s own adm ssion, there was only one
other instance in which he sat on a PRP. The individual in
guestion on that occasion was again a high-level BOCE enployee,
WIlliam Ubinas, the superintendent of Community School D strict
One, who was convicted of crines involving narcotics. As with
A shaker’s PRP, a Chancellor’s representative was excluded fromthe
Ubi nas PRP. The review panel was drawn exclusively fromwthin the
Division of Human Resources (fornerly the DOP). Stein hinself
agai n prepared the recomendati ons on the PRP docunent. Aside from
sone perfunctory questioning of Ubinas, Stein mde no serious
effort to discover the facts surrounding Ubinas’s crines or his



is therefore the recommendation of this Ofice that strong
disciplinary action be taken against Stein. At a minimum Stein
should be renoved from his current position and barred from any
further participation in PRP and appeal proceedings."

Geri Morganteen and Howard Tanes

Wil e Morganteen and Tanes did not |lead the effort to conceal
A shaker’s wongdoing, they actively collaborated with Stein in
doing so. They endorsed the fraudulent PRP docunents Stein
conpleted, knowing there had been no fact-finding review Li ke
Stein, they knew little about the nature of O shaker’s crinmes and
del i berately refrained from asking questions. They chose to renmain
ignorant even to the neaning of the information contained on the
PRP docunents they endorsed. Tanes, noreover, contributed to the
falsification of the PRP docunents by signing as the panel nenber
representing the Chancell or.

Morganteen’s and Tames’s wllingness to ignore their
acknowl edged responsibilities as nenbers of O shaker’s review
panel, affording him preferential treatnent because of their

special relationship, calls for a penalty simlar to Stein’s.

fal se representation to the BOE that he had no crimnal record

I nstead, Stein accepted at face value Ubinas’s assertion that his
false statenment to the BCE that he had never been convicted of a
crime was an honest m stake based on Ubinas's belief that he had
been granted youthful offender treatnent for the narcotics
convi ction. Steins handling of the Ubinas PRP proceeding was
especially troubling, given that at the very tine he was
undertaking to make a recommendation concerning whether Ubinas
should remain in his office, this Ofice was conducting an in-depth
i nvestigation into Ubi nas’ s prior convi ction and fal se
representation concer ni ng t hat convi ction. Stein showed
guestionabl e judgnent in recommending that any action, especially
that of continued enploynent, be taken regarding Ubinas while an
investigation into the matter was pending. Fortunately, the
guestionable w sdom of taking any action concerning Ubinas while
this Ofice’'s investigation was in progress was apparent to Thomas
Ryan, who declined to accept Stein’s reconmendation. Shortly
thereafter, this Ofice found that Ubinas |ied about his conviction
to the BOE and other governnment agencies on four separate
occasi ons. This Ofice then recommended that severe disciplinary
action be taken against Ubinas, which could include the term nation
of his enploynment. A decision regarding the disciplinary action to
be taken is pending with the BOE and the NYS Comm ssioner of
Educat i on.

“During the course of this investigation, and after Stein's
exam nation, this Ofice learned that Stein intends to retire in
Oct ober of this year. Stein's retirenment, however, does not change
this Ofice’ s recommendati on



While Mrganteen and Tanes are not ordinarily involved in PRP
proceedings at any level, it is the recomendation of this Ofice
that they be disqualified from any future participation in such
proceedi ngs and that disciplinary action be taken against them

Ed Aquil one

Ed Aquilone, as the Executive D rector of DOP, nust be
assigned full responsibility for the acts of his deputy directors.
He cannot insulate hinself from their inappropriate conduct by
crossing out the word “approved” on the two PRP docunents and

inserting “accepted” before signing his nane. In fact, Aquilone’s
effort to take refuge in semantic subtleties, a vivid display of
“bur eaucr at ese, ” denonstrates his own concern over the O shaker PRP
process.

Aqui |l one, along wth Stein, created a review panel which would
not only guarantee a result favorable to O shaker, but would also
ensure the proceedings’ secrecy. Aqui l one, too, Ilike Stein,
Mor gant een and Tanmes, knew little of the crines to which d shaker
had pled guilty when he endorsed the panel’s recomendation to
retain d shaker. Aqui l one, further, dimnished the gravity of
O shaker’s crinmes from then-Chancell or Schonhaut and, later, even
| ed Schonhaut to believe that O shaker’s crimnal case had been
di sm ssed. Finally, Aquilone returned the official PRP file to
A shaker hinself, instead of having it filed with OPS and | ogged
into their conputer system

Aqui l one’ s conduct cannot go unpuni shed. Al t hough he has
retired, he occasionally wrks for the BCE as a consultant. It is
the recommendation of this Ofice that appropriate disciplinary
action, which can include the suspension or termnation of future
consul tant assignnents, be taken against Aquil one.

Mary Hendri ckson

A shaker placed his subordinate, Mary Hendrickson, in a very
difficult position when he asked her to conplete the inquiry from
the Mnmuth County Court House wthout telling anyone of his
arrest. Nevert hel ess, Hendrickson’s conduct in hiding the arrest
of a BOE enpl oyee, even that of her superior, cannot be excused.
VWiile it my mtigate the gravity of the offense, no enployee
should be able to insulate illicit conduct wunder the veil of
foll ow ng orders. However, Hendrickson’ s inappropriate conduct is
further dimnished by the substantial lack of clarity in the
Chancellor’s Regulations governing the reporting of enployee
arrests (discussed below). For these reasons, it is the
recommendation of this Ofice that no disciplinary action be taken
agai nst her.



Jerry d shaker

Wiile it may at first appear that O shaker properly reported
his arrest and cooperated fully with the PRP, a closer exam nation
reveal s otherwi se. (O shaker concealed his arrest fromthe BOE for
nore than four nonths, very possibly disclosing it only because of
a concern that local publicity mght reach BCE officials. |In fact,
he took affirmative steps during this four nonth period to keep his
arrest secret: he asked his subordinate, Hendrickson, to respond to

the crimnal court’s inquiry and to remain quiet about it. Even
when he did finally report his arrest, and | ater his conviction, he
grossly mnimzed his crimnal conduct. Most recently, d shaker

lied to this Ofice by insisting that two PRP proceedi ngs had been
held to review his crimes and that he had fully disclosed the
nature of his crimnal conduct to the panel nenbers.

Quite sinply, it is inappropriate and unacceptable for the BOE
to enploy in a high-level position a repeat sex offender of
chil dren. To permt otherwse would shatter the public’s
confidence in its educational system Add to this O shaker’s
failure to tinmely report his arrest, his conpromsing the integrity
of his subordinate, Mary Hendrickson, his false representations to
the PRP, and his continued false representations to this Ofice,
and one nust conclude, as does this Ofice, that d shaker nust be
permanent |y di smissed fromthe BCE. *

Institutional Deficiencies in the Personnel Review Process

This investigation denonstrates the need for a conplete
revision of the personnel review process and the wunderlying
regul ati ons. Wiile this report does not seek to address all the
i ssues created by the regul ations, several areas highlighted by the
investigation require imedi ate attention.

In particular, although Chancellor’s Regulation C 105 requires
that OPS and OLS be notified i nmedi ately about enployee arrests, it
does not specify who is responsible for the notification. The
responsibility nust be borne by all enployees, including the
arrested enpl oyee.

Anot her area needing to be addressed concerns the conposition
of PRPs where the enployee to be reviewed is assigned to DOP (now

call ed the “Division of Human Resources”) or to OSS. In such

2Si nce A shaker’s wongful conduct includes nore than his sex
conviction, we need not address in this report whether a
rehabilitated sex offender could ever perform a valuable function
for the BCE
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cases, under current regulations,” two of the three nenbers of the
review panel are assigned to the sanme division as that of the
enpl oyee whose conduct is to be reviewed. To mnimze the risk of
unet hi cal conduct and avoid the appearance of inpropriety, this
Ofice recommends a review structure wherein no tw panel nenbers
cone fromthe sanme division

Finally, the absence of a real review in the d shaker case
underscores the need to define the purpose of PRP proceedings. |If
the purpose of a PRP proceeding really is, as described in the
regul ations, to “investigate current enployees,” then the panel
must be required to test the veracity of the arrested enpl oyee by
requiring production of the relevant court records, by calling
W tnesses and by seeking the assistance of the Ofice of Special

| nvesti gations, anong other things. The bald assertion of the
arrested enployee nust be scrutinized for what it is - the
statenment of an interested party. It should not, as happened in

the A shaker review, be enbraced as the truth.

BChancel l or’s Regul ation C 105 provi des that one nenber of the
PRP is to be assigned from DOP, another nenber from the division
where the enployee works and the third nenber from OSS, designated
as the Chancellor’s representative.



